
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
STATION LANE EXPRESS 

 
AGENDA 

 

10.30 am 
Friday 

8 September 2017 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 3: Quorum 2 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Linda Trew (Chairman) 
Wendy Brice-Thompson 
Phil Martin 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye - 01708 433079 

taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub-Committee, 8 September 2017 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 8 September 2017 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive 

 

2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 

4 REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 Procedure for the Hearing: Licensing Act 2003 

 
 

5 APPLICATION FOR VARIATION TO A PREMISES LICENCE - STATION LANE 
EXPRESS,  89 STATION LANE, HORNCHURCH, RM12 6JUI. (Pages 7 - 34) 

 

 
 
 
 

 Andrew Beesley 
Head of Democratic Services 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

LICENSING  
SUB-COMMITTEE 
8 September 2017 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Procedure for the Hearing: 
Licensing Act 2003 
 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Taiwo Adeoye – Democratic Services 
Officer 
01708 43433079 
taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk 

 
 
Members are advised that, when considering an application to vary a 
premises licence, the following options are available to them by virtue of the 
Licensing Act 2003, Part 3, section 35, paragraphs 3 and 4: 
 

"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must 
 
(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the  applicant 

and each person who has made such representations agree that a 
hearing is unnecessary, and 

 
(b) having regard to the representations, take such steps as it 

considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.   
 
The steps are: 
a) modify the conditions of the licence 
b) reject the whole or part of the application 
 
and for this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of 
them is altered or omitted or any new condition is added." 

 
The Sub-Committee will also wish to note that, if none of these steps is 
required, the application must be granted. 
 
Assuming that the Sub-Committee is satisfied that a hearing is required, then 
the following procedural steps are recommended. The Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005 will govern the arrangements for the hearing of 
the application now under consideration. This report accords with the 
requirements of that Act and the Regulations, and in particular Regulations 
21-25 (procedure at the hearing). 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 
1.      Membership of the Sub-Committee: 
 
1.1 The Sub-Committee comprises three members of the Licensing 

Committee, with a quorum of two members. Unless there are 
objections, in the absence of three members, the hearing shall 
proceed with the quorum of two. 

 
1.2 A members of the Licensing Committee will be excluded from hearing 

an application where he or she: 
1.2.1 has considered an application in respect of the premises in the 

previous 12 months as a Member of the Regulatory Services 
Committee; or 

1.2.2 is a Ward Councillor for the Ward in which the premises, subject 
to the application, are located; or 

1.2.3 is a Ward Councillor for a Ward which is likely to be affected by 
the application or;  

1.2.4 has a personal interest in the application. 
 
 
2.    Roles of other participants: 
 
2.1 The Legal Advisor is not a party to the hearing. The role of the Legal 

Advisor is to provide legal advice relating to the application and 
submissions. 

 
2.2 The Clerk is not a party to the hearing. The role of the Clerk is to record 

the hearing and the decisions of the Sub-Committee, and ensure 
efficient administration 

 
 

3.    Location and facilities: 
 
3.1 All hearings will be heard at the Havering Town Hall unless otherwise 

directed.  
 
3.2 Interpreters will be provided by the Council on request, provided notice 

is given at least five working days before the hearing. 
 
 
4.     Notification of attendance: 
 
4.1 The Chairman will enquire of the parties who is in attendance and the 

parties will indicate their names (and, where relevant, whom they 
represent). A register will be circulated before the commencement of 
the hearing on which the applicant, his/her advisers and companions 
and all interested parties (and/or their representatives) will be asked to 
record their attendance. 

 
 

Page 2



5.     Procedural matters: 
 
5.1 Prior to the commencement of the hearing, the Chairman of the Sub-

Committee will orally inform the parties whether their applications to 
have certain people attend the hearing (e.g. witnesses) have been 
granted or refused. Note this relates to people other than those 
attending on behalf of a party in the capacity as a representative of the 
party. 

 
5.2 Prior to the commencement of the hearing the Chairman of the Sub-

Committee will outline the procedure to be followed at the hearing. This 
will normally be as follows: 
 
Introduction of the application: 
 
The Licensing officer will outline: 

 details of the application and relevant representations received from 
the parties; 

 relevant legislation ; 

 relevant Licensing Policy; and 

 the time limit in which the Council must reach a determination. 
 
Documentary evidence: 
 

 Documentary or other information in support of applications, 
representations or notices should be provided to the Clerk of the 
Sub-Committee at least 5 clear working days before the hearing. If 
this information is produced at the hearing it will only be taken into 
account by the Sub-Committee if the Sub-Committee and all the 
parties consent to its submission.  Permission to have this 
information included in the hearing should be requested at the 
beginning of the hearing before any oral submissions have been 
made. 

 

 Statements made by people in support of a party’s representation 
who are not present at the hearing, must be signed by the maker, 
dated and witnessed by another person. The statement must also 
contain the witness’s full name and occupation. 

 
Representations: 
 

 The chairman will invite each of the parties at the hearing or their 
representative sequentially to address the Sub-Committee and call 
any person/s to whom permission has been granted to appear. 
Each party will be allowed a maximum period of 10 minutes in 
which to address the Sub-Committee and call persons on his/her 
behalf. 

 

 This 10 minute period is where each party has the opportunity to 
orally address the Sub-Committee and clarify any points in which 

Page 3



the Sub-Committee has sought clarification prior to the hearing. 
This 10 minute period should be uninterrupted unless a member of 
the Sub-Committee or Legal Advisor considers that the speaker is 
making submissions that are irrelevant, frivolous or vexatious. 

 

 Members of the Sub-Committee may ask questions of any party, at 
any time during the proceedings. Time taken in dealing with a 
Member’s question will not be taken into account in determining the 
length of time available to the party in question to make their 
representation. 

 
The sequence in which each of the parties will be invited to address the 
Sub-Committee will normally be in the order of: 

 the Chief Officer of Police; 

 the Fire Authority; 

 the Health and Safety at Work Enforcing Authority; 

 the Local Planning Authority; 

 the Local environmental Health Authority; 

 the Local Weights and Measures Authority; 

 the Authority Responsible for the Protection of Children from 
Harm; 

 a navigation or other authority responsible for waterways; and 

 any other party that has submitted representations in respect of 
the application, certificate, notice or other matter appearing 
before the Sub-Committee; 

 the party that has submitted the application, certificate, notice or 
other matter appearing before the Sub-Committee. 

 
At the discretion of the Sub-Committee the above order may be varied. 

  

Page 4



Cross-Examination: 
 

Where witnesses have been permitted by the Sub-Committee to speak 
at the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the 
Sub-Committee before another party can ask the witness questions. 
This process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-
examination.  The Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only 
where it is necessary to assist it in considering the representations or 
application.  

 
Relevance: 
 

Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the 
applications, representations, or notice and the promotion of the 
licensing objectives. The Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to 
exclude any information it considers to be irrelevant whether presented 
in written or oral form. The licensing objectives are: 

 

The prevention of crime and disorder; 

Public safety; 

The prevention of public nuisance; and  

The protection of children from harm. 
 
 
6.  Failure of parties to attend the hearing: 
 
6.1 If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to 

attend the hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may 
either adjourn the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence. 
Where the hearing is held in the absence of a party, the Sub-
Committee will still consider the application, representation or notice 
submitted by that party. 

 
 
7.    Adjournments and extension of time: 
 
7.1 The Sub-Committee may adjourn a hearing to a specified date or 

extend a notice period except where it must make a determination 
within certain time limits in the following specific applications: 
 

 Review of premises licences following closure orders where the 
Sub-committee must make a determination within 28 days of 
receiving notice of the closure order. 

  

Page 5



 
 
8.     Sub-Committee’s determination of the hearing: 
 
8.1 At the conclusion of the hearing the Sub-Committee will deliberate in 

private accompanied by the Clerk and the Legal Advisor who will be 
available to assist the Sub-Committee with any legal problems but will 
not participate in any decision making of the Sub-Committee. 

 
8.2 The Sub-Committee will normally make its determination and 

announce its decision at the end of the hearing. 
 
8.3 Where all parties have notified the Sub-Committee that a hearing is not 

required the Sub-Committee must make its determination within 10 
working days of being given notice that the hearing is not required. 

 
 
9.   Power to exclude people from hearing: 
 
9.1 The public are entitled to attend the hearing as spectators. However, 

the Sub-Committee may exclude any person from the hearing including 
any person assisting or representing a party where: 

 it considers that the public interest would be best served by 
excluding the public or the individual person from the hearing; or 

 that person is behaving in a disruptive manner. This may include a 
party who is seeking to be heard at the hearing. In the case where a 
party is to be excluded, the party may submit to the Sub-Committee 
in writing any information which they would have been entitled to 
give orally had they not been required to leave the hearing. 

 
 
10.      Recording of proceedings: 
 
10.1 A written record of the hearing will be produced and kept for 6 years 

from the date of the determination of the hearing. 
 
 
11.      Power to vary procedure: 
 
11.1 The Sub-committee may depart from following any of the procedures 

set out in this document if it considers the departure to be necessary in 
order to consider an application, notice or representation. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Licensing Officer’s Report 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

  

LICENSING  
SUB-COMMITTEE
8 September 2017 

REPORT
 

 
Subject heading: 
 
 

Station Lane Express 
89 Station Lane, Hornchurch, RM12 
6JU 
Premises Licence Variation 

Report author and contact details: 
  
 

Kasey Conway, Licensing Officer 
5th floor Mercury House 
licensing@havering.gov.uk 

 

This application for a variation to a premises licence is made by Mr Jacob 
Kattooparambil Cherian under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003. The 
application was received by Havering’s Licensing Authority on 24/07/2017. 
 

Geographical description of the area and description of the building 
 

This premises is a semi-detached convenience store situated within a parade of shops 
in Station Lane. It is situated 251 meters east of the junction with High Street. There are 
residential properties above, to the left of the shop and opposite. 
 

A map of the area is attached. 
 

Details of the application 
 

Current premises licence hours: 
 

 
Day Start Finish 
Monday 08:00 20:00 
Tuesday 08:00 20:00 
Wednesday 08:00 20:00 
Thursday 08:00 20:00 
Friday 08:00 20:00 
Saturday 08:00 20:00 
Sunday 08:00 20:00 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 
 
 
Variation applied for: 
 

 
Day Start Finish 
Monday 08:00 23:00 
Tuesday 08:00 23:00 
Wednesday 08:00 23:00 
Thursday 08:00 23:00 
Friday 08:00 23:00 
Saturday 08:00 23:00 
Sunday 08:00 23:00 
 

Comments and observations on the application 
 

The applicant acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The Licensing Act 
2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) Regulations 2005 relating to 
the advertising of the application.  The required public notice was installed in the 4th 
August 2017 edition of the Yellow Advertiser. 
 

The premise currently carries out licensable activity between the hours of 08:00 to 
20:00. 
Even though the shop is outside of Hornchurch Town Centre, it still falls within St 
Andrews ward which forms part of St Andrews Cumulative Impact Zone. 
 
 

Summary 
 

There were 0 representations against this application from interested persons. 
 

There were 1 representation against this application from responsible authorities. 
Licensing Authority. 
 

 

Page 9



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Map of the area 

Page 10



London Borough of Havering
Town Hall, Main Road
Romford, RM1 3BD
Tel: 01708 434343

Station Lane Express

Date: 25 July 2017
Scale: 1:1000

© Crown copyright
[...]
s having a claim against or an
interest in the Estate of the above
named, late of 103 Jubilee Avenue,
Romford, Essex RM7 9LT, who died
on 07/12/2016, are required to send
written particulars thereof to the
undersigned on or before 04/10/2017,
after which date the Estate will be
distributed having regard only to the
claims and interests of which they
have had notice.

Edwin Coe LLP, 2 Stone Buildings,
Lincoln's Inn, LondonWC2A 3TH.
Ref: BOS/DAN.55.1

NOTICE OF APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE
UNDER SECTION 34 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003
APPLICANT: Jacob Kattooparambil Cherian
PREMISES: 89 Station Lane, Hornchurch, RM12 6JU
The proposed licensable activity is: This is an off license and
convenient store. We hope to sell bottles of wine or spirit from 35cl
and above, beer in single and be able to stock beers, ciders, lagers
or mixed spirit drinks with an ABV of up to 9%, The sale of alcohol
from: 8am to 11pm seven days a week.
Full details of the application can be inspected at the address noted below
during normal business hours.
Any representations by an interested party or responsible authority
regarding this application can be made to:
London Borough of Havering,
Licensing Team,
Town Hall Main Road,
ROMFORD, RM1 3BD
Website: www.havering.gov.uk
Such representation must be received in writing by : 21/08/2017,
clearing stating the grounds upon which the representation is made
in relation to the four objectives of the Licensing Act 2003.
It is an offence to knowingly or recklessly make a false statement in
connection with an application.
The maximum fine for which a person is liable on summary
conviction for the offence is £5,000.00.

7pm - 7am

01702 557 444
07702 388 028

Visit our website
Please call for details

LATENIGHTESCORTS

CALL FOR WEBSITE DETAILS

Follow us on Twitter

STAFF REQUIRED

7pm till 7am

RECRUITING NOW PLEASE CALL FOR WEBSITE DETAILS

MTM
PLUMBING & HEATING

From a Tap Washer to a Full Installation
Boiler Servicing from £35. For all your Boi
[...]
ote the comments in the letter regarding the communitive impact area  
 
 

Paul Campbell – Licensing Specialist  

London Borough of Havering – Public Protection 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford, RM1 3BB 
 
t 01708 432766 
e licensing@havering.gov.uk   paul.campbell@havering.gov.uk  
text relay 18001 01708 433585 
 
Apply | Pay | Report www.havering.gov.uk  
 
Clean  |  Safe  |  Proud 

 
Sign up for email updates for local news and information 
 

Page 32



 
Please help improve the service you receive by completing the short survey at 
www.surveymonkey.com/r/publicprotectionsurvey 

 
 

Public Protection Bringing together Environmental Health & Trading Standards 
 
AckLICENSING.doc  -  019335\PPC06051 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
For Attention of  
89 Station Lane 
Hornchurch 
RM12 6JU 
 
 
 
Your Reference:   
My Reference: PPC/019335 
 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Licensing Act 2003 
Station Lane Express, 89 Station Lane, Hornchurch, RM12 6JU 
 
I acknowledge receipt of your application to vary the premises licence and confirm that 
your application was received by this Authority on 24th July 2017.  The Licensing Authority 
will start to process your application from this date. 
 
Should you require any further information, please contact the officer named below by any 
of the methods mentioned above. 
 
The location of the premises in this application is in St Andrews Ward which is outlined in 
the London Borough of Havering’s Licensing Policy as a Communitive Impact Area.   
This does not appear to have been addressed in the application.   
You may wish to amend your application to address this point. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Paul Campbell 
 

 
Public Protection   
 
London Borough of Havering 
Mercury House, Mercury Gardens 
Romford RM1 3SL 
 
Telephone: 01708 432766 
Fax:  01708 432554 
email:  paul.campbell@havering.gov.uk 
Text Relay for the deaf, speech impaired or 
hard of hearing: 18001 01708 432777 
 
Date:   25 July 2017  

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 REPORT OF THE CLERK
	5 APPLICATION FOR VARIATION TO A PREMISES LICENCE - STATION LANE EXPRESS,  89 STATION LANE, HORNCHURCH, RM12 6JUi.
	Front LO report
	LO Rpt
	Front Map
	Map
	Front Application
	Station Lane - Web app
	Acknowledgment Letter
	Advert
	Front Responsible Authy1
	LA Rep






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

8 September 2017 (10.30  - 11.20 am) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Linda Trew (Chairman) and Wendy Brice-Thompson 
 

  
 

  
 
 

  
 

 
           
An apology was received for the absence of Councillor Phil Martin. 
 
Present at the hearing was Mr Kevil Jacob – premises owner and Havering 
Licensing Officer Paul Campbell.  

 
Also present were the Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee and the clerk to the 
Licensing sub-committee. 

 
The Chairman advised Members and the public of action to be taken in the event 
of emergency evacuation of the Town Hall becoming necessary. 
 
No interests were disclosed at the meeting. 

 
The Chairman reminded all present of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
2 APPLICATION FOR VARIATION TO A PREMISES LICENCE - STATION 

LANE EXPRESS,  89 STATION LANE, HORNCHURCH, RM12 6JUI.  
 
 
PREMISES 
Station Lane Express 
89 Station Lane  
Hornchurch  
RM12 6JU 
 
 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 8 September 
2017 

 

 

 

DETAILS OF APPLICATION 
 
The application to vary a premises licence was made under section 17 of 
the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act) 
 
APPLICANT 
Mr Jacob Kattooparambil Cherian  
89 Station Lane  
Hornchurch  
RM12 6JU 
 
1. Details of requested licensable activities 
 
Details of the application 
 
Variation applied for: 
 

 

Day Start Finish 

Monday 08:00 23:00 

Tuesday 08:00 23:00 

Wednesday 08:00 23:00 

Thursday 08:00 23:00 

Friday 08:00 23:00 

Saturday 08:00 23:00 

Sunday 08:00 23:00 

 

 
2. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives 
 
The applicant acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The Licensing 
Act 2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) Regulations 2005 
relating to the advertisements of the application.  The required public notice was 
installed in the Yellow Advertiser of the 4 August 2017. 
 
 
3. Details of Representations 
 
There was a representation against the application from a responsible authority; 
Havering’s Licensing Authority. 
 

 

4. Determination of Application 
 
Mr Paul Campbell, Havering’s Licensing Specialist attended the hearing and 
reiterated his representation against the application.  
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that the application to vary a premises 

licence by the applicant had asked to remove conditions placed on the 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 8 September 
2017 

 

 

 

premises licence by a Licensing Sub-Committee in 2012 and to extend the 

hours which were also imposed at that time. The application had not made 

any reference in the operating schedule directly relating to the conditions 

asked to be removed or extended hours. 

The Licensing Specialist also stated that the application had failed to 
acknowledge that the venue was in a cumulative impact area outlined in 
Havering's Statement of Licensing Policy and what measures would be put 
in place to make the application an exception to the policy. 
 
Mr Campbell informed the Licensing Sub-Committee that the representation 
as a responsible authority against the application was based upon the 
grounds of the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, the 
prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from harm 
licensing objectives. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the premises was a convenience store 
which was permitted to sell alcohol for off supply Monday to Sunday 08:00 
to 20:00. It was located in a parade of shops which had residential 
properties above. It was in St Andrews Ward which was highlighted in 
Havering's Licensing Policy as an area of cumulative impact. The Licensing 
Officer was of the view that varying a premises licence to a premises in 
Hornchurch without the correct conditions on the licence and procedures in 
place would add to the cumulative impact area in a negative way. 
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that the application requesting longer 
licensed hours would create additional disturbance for neighbours and 
additional hours where children have to be protected from harm. It was also 
mentioned that the store applied for a premises licence in August 2012 for 
the sale of alcohol Monday to Sunday 06:00 to 23:00 but following 
objections received at that time from the police, licensing authority and 
interested parties, at the hearing of the Licensing Sub-Committee on 27 
September 2012, conditions and reduced operating times were imposed on 
the licence. 
 
A copy of the decision notice was offered but considered not to be 
necessary for the hearing. It was the view that the application should be 
judged on its own merits. 
 
The Licensing Specialist outlined that the premises was transferred on 7 
August 2014 and then a second transfer was made to Mr Jacob Cherian the 
current licence holder on 4th May 2017. The premises had been operating 
as a convenience store/off licence without issue since September 2012. 
 
The Licensing Officer detailed to the Sub-Committee that the application 
had not addressed the following of Havering's licensing policies: Policy 1.7, 
Policy 4.3, Policy 4.4, Policy 4.6, Policy 4.8, Policy 5.1, Policy 5.3, Policy 5.5 
and Policy 5.6. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 8 September 
2017 

 

 

 

The Sub-Committee was informed that the Licensing Officer had also made 
contact with the applicant on receipt of the application, highlighting that the 
premises was located in a cumulative impact zone and sought additional 
information from the applicant. It was noted that no additional information 
was received even though the issue was highlighted to the applicant in an 
email and letter when acknowledging receipt of the application in July 2017. 
 
The Licensing Officer was of the opinion that further to the application 
requesting conditions to be removed and additional times granted, the 
applicant had not addressed these conditions in the operating schedule or 
the measures that would be in place relating to these conditions to promote 
the four licensing objectives. 
 
It was also the view of the Licensing Specialist that the operating schedule 
in the application did not address the cumulative impact in any way, on this 
point alone consideration should be given to rejecting the application. 
 
In conclusion the Sub-Committee was informed that the application was 
inadequate for a premises licence located in an area of cumulative impact 
(St Andrews Ward). 
 
The Sub-Committee was urged to follow Havering's Licensing Policy (5.0 
Location and Special Policies, e.g.  Cumulative impact) and refuse the 
application. 
 
The Licensing Specialist stated that if the application was refused and if the 
applicant wished to submit a fresh application providing full information in 
the operating schedule would be expected to be completed to a standard 
that would limit any negative impact on the vicinity. Appropriate conditions 
could be offered in the application so that problems did not arise in the 
future if the licence was transferred to another person/body. 
 
In response the applicant Mr Kevil Jacob addressed the Sub-Committee 
stating that his father (Mr Jacob Cherian) took over the premises in May 
2017.  
 
The business was a family run premises and they were inexperienced in 
completing the application document.  
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that the family were not aware of the 
restriction on the premises licence until the transfer had reached an 
advanced stage that would have had a financial impact on the family. 
 
Mr Jacob also narrated the family’s plight whilst seeking professional advice 
to complete the application form. He stated that the cost of using an agent 
was considered to be excessive and they decided to complete the form 
without any outside guidance.  
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 8 September 
2017 

 

 

 

The business had been affected by the current conditions on the premises 
licence as it did not allow the business to sell single cans of alcohol and was 
generally affecting sales at the premises. 
 
Mr Jacob informed the Sub-Committee that as a result of the conditions on 
the licence, many of their customers were leaving the premises and doing 
all their shopping in other outlets along the road. 
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that the premises was fitted with a CCTV 
system that met the requirement of the police, that Challenge 25 was in 
operation at the premises and the business was in touch with its neighbours 
and there were no issues of concern. 
 
Mr Jacob apologised to the Sub-Committee for the manner in which the 
application had been completed.  
 
The Sub-Committee was obliged to determine the application with a view 
to promoting the licensing objectives, which are: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder  

 Public safety  

 The prevention of public nuisance  

 The protection of children from harm 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the application to vary a premises licence 
made by Mr Jacob Kattooparambil Cherian pursuant to Section 34 of the 
Licensing Act in respect of Station Lane Express, 89 Station Lane 
Hornchurch RM12 6JU. The premises fell within the St Andrew Cumulative 
Impact Zone. 
 
Written and oral representations were received from a responsible authority, 
namely the Council’s Licensing Authority.   
 
The Sub-Committee also heard evidence from the applicant and considered 
the submissions made by the applicant.  
 
The Sub-Committee reminded itself that it must promote the licensing 
objectives and have regard to the Statutory Guidance issued under s. 182 of 
the Licensing Act 2003 and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
The Application 
The Sub-Committee considered the applicant’s request in respect of an 
extension of the hours of business from 20.00 to 23.00, seven days a week. 
 
There were no representations against the application from interested 
parties. There were concerns raised by the Licensing Authority. These 
concerns were reiterated at the hearing. 
The Sub-Committee looked at the written application and the written 
representation contained therein. It also listened with care to the evidence 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 8 September 
2017 

 

 

 

given by the applicant in respect of how he proposed to meet the licensing 
objectives as set out in the council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
document. It also considered the Guidance issued pursuant to section 182 
of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
The Decision 
 
The applicant failed to mention in his application the significance of being in 
the St Andrews cumulative impact area. Although the application was 
considered on its merits it was apparent that no thought had been given to 
how this extension would not add to cumulative impact. 
 
The applicant requested the removal of a number of conditions on the 
licence namely: 
Not to sell ciders, lager or spirit based mixers over 5.5%ABV. 
Not to sell lager, cider, beer or spirit based mixers unless they are sold in 
packs of 4 or more. 
Not to sell wines or spirits in less than 75cl. 
 
On the evidence available at this time the variation was unrealistic as it 
would not meet the licensing objectives. 
 
It was apparent that the premises are in a residential area. There are homes 
located all around the premises. 
 
It is noted that the current licence holder has only recently taken over the 
licence. 
The application made no real attempt to deal with the issues specific to the 
cumulative impact area. It also made no real attempt to deal with the criteria 
set out in Havering’s Licencing Policy document.  
 
The Reasons 
 
The Sub-Committee sympathised with the applicant’s difficulty in running a 
viable business. The applicant demonstrated himself as an honest, reliable 
and frank witness; however the Licensing Policy and its objectives needed 
to be maintained particularly when dealing with a cumulative impact zone 
and the presumptions that flow from that. In the circumstances the Sub-
Committee was prepared to extend the hours of the licence until 9.00pm 
every evening and no further. All other conditions on the licence remain 
unchanged. 
 

  
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


